Materials Chemistry and Physics  105 (2007) 38–46
Preparation, characterization and photocatalytic activity of
optically transparent titanium dioxide particles
Václav Štengl a,∗, Snejana Bakardjieva a, Nataliya Murafa a, Jan Šubrt a,
Hana Měšt’ánková b, Jaromı́r Jirkovský b
a Institute of Inorganic Chemistry AS CR v.v.i., 250 68 Řež, Czech Republic
b J. Heyrovský Institute of Physical Chemistry AS CR, Dolejškova 3, Prague 8, Czech Republic
Received 29 September 2005; received in revised form 28 February 2007; accepted 8 April 2007

transparent particles.
Kinetics of the photocatalytic degradation as well as mineralization of 25 ml
0.25 mM Orange II dye [7] and 200 ml solutions with transparent particles
of titanium oxide (200 mg l−1) were measured. Quartz water-jacketed labora-
tory photoreactor, magnetically stirred and continuously irradiated with one
“black light” lamp (λ = 365 nm, I0 = 5.3 × 10−5 einstein dm−3 s−1), was used.
The laboratory irradiation experiments were performed in a self-constructed
photoreactor. It consists of two coaxial quartz tubes placed in the middle of a
steel cylinder with an aluminum foil covering its inner wall. Inner quartz tube
(diameter 24 mm, length 300 mm) was filled with the investigated suspension
(70 ml) and magnetically stirred. Cooling water was circulating between the
Table 1
Reaction conditions and particle size distribution of titanium dioxide particles
Sample Molecular weight of PEG ED Average particle size (nm) Particle distribution
(nm) (%) (nm) (%) (nm) (%)
PEG200 200 Anatase 36.4 – – 44.5 94.7 4,590 1.2
PEG300 300 Anatase 39.2 – – 42.7 86.7 1,094 13.3
PEG600 600 Anatase 43.9 – – 50.8 96.1 4,485 3.8
PEG1000 1,000 Anatase 61.7 34.2 51.1 360.6 47.9 5,428 1.1
PEG2000 2,000 Brookite 41.2 39.1 75.7 348.3 34.5 – –
PEG4000 4,000 Anatase 76.4 15.5 3.5 99.1 95.4 4,809 1.1
PEG10000 10,000 Brookite 83.6 80.6 77.2 529.6 12.5 4,653 10.3
PEG20000 20,000 Brookite 65.6 – – 90.3 100 – –
PEG35000 35,000 Brookite 74.5 – – 85.4 92.8 4,322 7.2
Download English Version:
Download Persian Version: